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APPLICATION No: 21/77256/FUL 

APPLICANT: Mr Dean Parata 

LOCATION: 28 Ellesmere Street, Swinton, M27 0LA 

PROPOSAL: Change of use of 3 bed dwelling to a 7-bed house in multiple 

occupancy (HMO) (sui generis) together with changes to 

elevations 

WARD: Swinton and Wardley 

 

 
 
Site and surroundings 
 
This application relates to an end terraced property located on the northern side of Ellesmere Street in Swinton. 
 
The property is not provided with any on-site car parking, however there is parking available to the front and side 
of the property on Ellesmere Street and Arthur Street. 
 
The application site is located within a mixed use area – there are residential properties located to the north, east 
and west and there is a mix of commercial and residential uses located to the south including the WSG Advanced 
Life Support Group at 29-31 Ellesmere Street and the Iconic Hair and Beauty Salon at 37 Ellesmere Street.  
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Description of Proposed Development 
 
Planning permission is sought to use the property as a 7 bed HMO (Sui Generis use). The agent has confirmed 
that the property will house 7 residents.  
 
In order to facilitate the proposal, the following external alterations would be undertaken – 

 An existing ground floor window in the front elevation would be removed, a smaller window inserted and the 
area around it bricked up 

 An existing door on the front/side elevation would be removed, a window installed in its place and the area 
around it bricked up 

 An existing ground floor window in the side elevation would be removed, a smaller window inserted and the 
area around it bricked up 

 
The images below show the existing and proposed elevations – 
 

 
 

 
 
Relevant Site History 
 
11/59916/COU - Change of use from offices with ancillary charity shop to residential dwelling – Approved 
14.03.2011 
 
04/49628/COU - Change of use from shop with living accommodation to area offices for use of cerebral palsy 
society including charity shop, staff facilities and committee room on ground floor and offices/storage on first floor 
– Approved 06.01.2005 
 
Publicity 
 
Site Notice: N/A 
 
Press Advert:  N/A 
 
Neighbour notification  
 
10 neighbouring properties have been notified of the application by letter 
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Representations 
 
8 letters of objection been received from neighbouring residents, with the following issues having been raised – 

 
 There are existing parking problems in the area, in part due to the 3 businesses in the area and in part due 

to traffic associated with Moorside Primary and Moorside High. There are tensions between people and stress 
for residents as people struggle to park near their homes. Residents have recently applied for a ‘Residents 
Only Parking Scheme’. Having 7 more people move into the area, all of whom could have cars, will exacerbate 
the existing parking problems.   

 Ellesmere Street is used as a cut through onto busier roads and is heavily trafficked with parents dropping off 
at Moorside Primary and Moorside High – having building works going on at the site will create a nightmare 
in peak hours. 

 The application site is located in a family orientated area – the introduction of an HMO in this area is not 
appropriate.  

 If students occupy the HMO this will result in neighbouring residents experiencing issues with noise and 
disturbance and anti-social behaviour 

 The property is not suitable to provide accommodation for 7 people 

 The use of the site as an HMO will create additional rubbish and there will be insufficient bins to store it and 
therefore rubbish will end up on the street, making the area look a mess 

 There is a possibility that each room will be occupied by more than 1 person, despite only being designed for 
single occupancy.  

 HMOs should be banned as they do not seem to have any regard to the lives of those living nearby.  

 If the property is extended this will have a negative impact upon the limited sunshine received in the back 
gardens of neighbouring properties 

 The proposal will devalue property 

 It is a shame that only 10 households can comment on the application when it will affect the whole 
street/community 

 
The proposal does not involve any extensions to the property, just alterations to the existing elevations.  
 
Devaluation of property is not a material planning consideration.  
 
Consultations 
 
Air Quality, Noise, Contaminated Land -   
No comments received to date   
 
Highways -   
Note that the site is located within a residential neighbourhood, within 1km walk of supermarkets and other 
amenities. Advise that there are bus stops located between 100m and 300m of the site on the East Lancashire 
Road which provide regular connections to Leigh, Atherton and Manchester City Centre, with Moorside railway 
station being located 950m from the site, providing links to Blackburn, Wigan and Manchester City Centre. In light 
of this they advise that they consider the development to be located in a sustainable area. 
 
State that no details of parking provision have been provided within the planning application and therefore it is 
likely that parking associated with the proposed HMO will take place on Ellesmere Street and Arthur Street as per 
the existing dwelling. State that although the development may attract additional on-street parking due to the 
minor scale of the development they advise that the proposal would not have an unacceptable or “severe” impact 
on the local highway network. In coming to this conclusion they note that according to the 2011 census data on 
car ownership owned or shared ownership properties in this area have 89% car ownership, with rented properties 
having 64% car ownership, with it being likely that car ownership associated with the proposed HMO will be lower 
than that.  
 
Recommend that cycle parking for a minimum of 3 cycles is provided to enhance sustainability and encourage 
travel by sustainable means, stating that a suitably worded condition can be attached to secure this.  
 
Conclude that they have no objections to the proposal.  
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Senior Drainage Engineer -   
Advise that they have no objections to the application, stating that all drainage works should be undertaken in 
accordance with Building Regulations Approved Document H. 
 
HMO Team 
 
The amended scheme would comply with the Council’s HMO standards.  
 
Planning Policy 
 
Development Plan Policy 
 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy H1 Provision of New Housing Development 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy DES1 Respecting Context 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy DES8 Alterations and Extensions 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy DES7 Amenity of Users and Neighbours 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy EN17 Pollution Control 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy A8 Impact of Development on Highway Network 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy A10 Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy EN19 Flood Risk and Surface Water 
 
Other Material Planning Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy 
  
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Local Planning Policy 
 
It is not considered that there are any local finance considerations that are material to the application. 
 
The Revised Draft Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (‘GMSF’) was subject to public consultation at the start 
of 2019. In accordance with paragraph 48 of the National Planning Policy Framework it is considered that very 
limited weight can be given to the policies in the GMSF. 
  
The Publication Salford Local Plan: Development Management Policies and Designations (‘Local Plan’) was 
published on 27 January 2020 and comments were invited until 20 March 2020.  This is the version of the 
document that the city council would like to adopt and has been subject to a significant amount of public 
consultation in previous stages of its production. However, in accordance with paragraph 48 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework the weight that can be given to the Local Plan overall is currently limited. The city 
council is in the process of considering the comments made to determine the extent to which there are unresolved 
objections to the policies in the Plan. Those policies with less significant (or no) objections will be capable of 
carrying more weight than those with significant unresolved objections. 
 
In addition, following the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) it is necessary to consider 
the weight which can be afforded to the policies of the Council's adopted Unitary Development Plan (paragraph 
213 NPPF February 2019). 
 
In terms of this application it is considered that the relevant policies of the UDP can be afforded due weight for 
the purposes of decision making as the relevant criteria within the UDP policies applicable to the proposed 
development are consistent with the policies contained in the NPPF. 
 
Appraisal 
 
The application property is located within 1200m/a 15-minute walk of Swinton Town Centre which affords 
occupiers easy access to the goods and services they would need on a day to day basis. The site is also located 
within 100m and 300m of bus stops on the East Lancashire Road which provide regular connections to Leigh, 
Atherton and Manchester City Centre, with Moorside railway station being located 950m from the site, providing 
links to Blackburn, Wigan and Manchester City Centre. The proposal therefore offers an opportunity to re-develop 
an existing building which is located within an accessible and sustainable location.  
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It is acknowledged that the proposal will result in the loss of a family dwelling; however, it is considered that the 
loss of one unit would not have an adverse impact upon the overall mix of dwellings in the area or the supply of 
family housing in the vicinity of the site.  
 
In respect of the introduction of an HMO at the site, given that by definition a House in Multiple Occupation 
provides tenanted living accommodation that is occupied by persons as their only or main residence, who are not 
related, and who share one or more basic amenities e.g. bathroom, kitchen etc., it is considered that the HMO 
and the surrounding residential properties will share common characteristics by virtue of the fact that they are 
providing living accommodation.  
 
The site is located within an area where an Article 4 Direction has been introduced due to the concentration of 
HMOs in the area. The maps below show the current number of registered HMOs within the vicinity of the 
application site –  
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The area surrounding the application site comprises a variety of dwellings in terms of the tenure and type, however 
only two other registered HMOs are located in the vicinity of the site, one of which is in the neighbouring ward. 
The Council’s records show that as of the 1 June 2021 there were 15 licensed HMOs in the Swinton and Wardley 
ward (All Mandatory) with this accounting for just over 0.25% of the 5909 Council tax registered properties in 
Swinton and Wardley. It is therefore considered that the provision of an HMO at the application site will not lead 
to an over concentration of HMOs in the area or compromise the character of the surrounding area.  
 
Salford’s anti-poverty strategy recognises that HMOs meet specific housing needs for those people requiring 
lower cost accommodation that would not necessarily be met by smaller terraced houses or apartments given the 
difference in rental values. The proposed HMO would make a positive contribution towards meeting the housing 
needs of those requiring lower cost accommodation. Therefore, the principle of re-developing the site to provide 
a 7 bed HMO is considered to be acceptable and in accordance with UDP policy H1, subject to the proposal being 
acceptable in terms of its visual impact, its relationship to neighbouring residents; its impact upon the highway 
network and in all other regards.  
 
Visual Amenity  
 
The alterations to the elevations are minor in nature, being undertaken using materials that match those used in 
the construction of the original dwelling and as such they would not materially alter the external appearance of 
the property. Consequently, subject to the attachment of a condition to secure the use of matching materials, it is 
not considered that the proposal would adversely affect the character and appearance of the application property 
or the visual amenities of the wider area.   
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with policies DES1 and DES8 of the City of Salford UDP 
and the design policies in the National Planning Policy Framework.  
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Residential Amenity  
 
The works to the elevations would not alter the scale and massing of the application property, nor would they 
introduce windows or doors into elevations where there aren’t any existing openings and as such it is not 
considered that the proposal would result in neighbouring land users experiencing an unacceptable loss of 
amenity by virtue of a loss of light, privacy and/or any overbearing impact. 
 
Given that occupants of the proposed HMO will be active there will be a level of noise and disturbance created 
by occupants as they go about their daily business, moving to and from the site and as they use the building and 
the outdoor space. However, it is not considered that the use of the property as a 7 bed HMO would result in 
neighbouring residents experiencing an unacceptable increase in the levels of noise and disturbance, relative to 
what they are currently exposed to.  

 
With regard to the level of residential amenity future occupants would enjoy, all habitable rooms within the HMO 
would be provided with full windows (or a window and glazed door) to provide adequate light and outlook, with a 
small yard area providing some outdoor space. The site is located within 500m of Moorside Park, which would 
provide future occupants with easy access to space for recreation. 
 
The Council’s licensing team have reviewed the submission and advised that the proposed HMO complies with 
the Council’s HMO standards with appropriate accommodation being provided - the agent has advised that the 
property will house seven occupants, with all the bedrooms exceeding 6.51sqm. The open plan kitchen / dining / 
living area would exceed 36sqm in size.  
 
For these reasons it is considered that future occupants of the proposed HMO would be provided with satisfactory 
living conditions.  
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with policies DES7 and EN17 of the UDP,e and the 
NPPF as it would not adversely affect the level of residential amenity neighbouring residents can reasonably 
expect to enjoy and the development would provide future occupants with a satisfactory standard of living. 

 
Parking and highway safety 

 
Future occupants of the proposed HMO would not be provided with any on-site car parking, however there is on 
street parking available on Ellesmere Street and Arthur Street which could be utilised.  

 
The site is located within a sustainable location, close to the Swinton Town Centre, with the site being well served 
by public transport with the property being located within 100m and 300m of bus stops on the East Lancashire 
Road which provide regular connections to Leigh, Atherton and Manchester City Centre, with Moorside railway 
station being located 950m from the site, providing links to Blackburn, Wigan and Manchester City Centre. 

 
Given the accessible location, and having regard to car ownership statistics in this area, the highways officer has 
confirmed that any impact that does occur as a consequence of the proposal would not be unacceptable or severe, 
with them therefore confirming that they have no objections to the proposal on highway safety grounds.  
 
Having regard to the comments of the highway officer it is not considered that the proposal would have an 
unacceptable adverse impact upon highway safety – it would not result in a significant increase in traffic flow in 
the locality or demand for car parking. The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with policies A8 
and A10 of the adopted UDP.  
 
To enhance sustainability in line with the highway officer’s recommendations, a condition will be attached that 
requires the provision of cycle parking for 3 bikes.  
 
 
 
 
Other Issues 
 
Neighbouring residents have raised concerns that Ellesmere Street is used as a cut through onto busier roads 
and is heavily trafficked with parents dropping off at Moorside Primary and Moorside High, with any building work 
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at the site therefore creating issues, particularly during peak hours. As set out above the highways officer has 
reviewed the application and not raised any highway safety issues with the development and while it is 
acknowledged that that neighbouring residents could be exposed to some noise, disturbance and general 
disruption during the construction phase of the development; this is deemed to be very short lived and an 
acceptable consequence of the development.  
 
Objectors have also stated that the application site is located in a family orientated area and therefore the 
introduction of an HMO in this area is not appropriate, as there is potential for residents to experience issues with 
noise and disturbance and anti-social behaviour. The LPA cannot control who the residents of the proposed HMO 
will be, with there being no reason to consider that occupants of the proposed HMO will be any more or less likely 
than any other individuals to engage in antisocial behaviour and be bad neighbours. It is not therefore considered 
that the proposal should fail on the basis of who the future occupants could be.  
  
Concerns have been raised that the use of the site as an HMO will create additional rubbish and there will be 
insufficient bins to store it and therefore rubbish will end up on the street, making the area look a mess. In terms 
of bin storage the waste team have advised that the proposed HMO would need to be provided with 4, x240litre 
bins for the disposal of waste and recycling, with the management company being able to enter into a contract for 
additional bins and/or collections as deemed necessary thereby ensuring that waste accumulation does not 
become an issue either in respect of visual amenity or pest control. The property has a front and rear yard that 
can be used to store the necessary bins as per the existing situation. Consequently, it is considered that 
appropriate facilities for the disposal of waste and recycling can be provided.   
 
Objectors have raised concerns that there is a possibility that each room will be occupied by more than 1 person, 
despite only being designed for single occupancy. In response to this point a condition can be attached that limits 
the number of occupants to 7, as this is as per the applicant’s intentions and in line with how the proposal has 
been assessed.  
 
Neighbours have stated that HMOs should be banned as they have no regard to the lives of those living nearby. 
It is not the role of the planning system to consider why a particular application has been submitted, with the Local 
Planning Authority having to consider the proposal before them and come to a decision on it having regard to the 
planning policy framework and all material planning considerations. In this case, for the reasons set out above, 
the proposal is deemed to be acceptable and in accordance with policy.  
 
With regard to the point made by objectors that only 10 people can comment on the application it is assumed that 
this point has been made as 10 neighbouring residents have been notified of the application by letter. The 
application has been publicised in accordance with the requirements set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure)(England) Order 2015 as amended, and the City Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement. Consequently, it is considered that adequate publicity has taken place, with the LPA 
accepting and having regard to comments from any individual interested in the application, not just those who 
have received a letter. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following planning conditions – 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2.       The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 

Site location plan – drawing CRES1071 03 
Proposed floorplans and elevations – drawing CRES1071 02 received 11.6.21 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning 

 
3. The external materials used shall match those of the existing building so far as practicable.    
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Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity in accordance with 
Policies DES1 and DES8 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4. Prior to first occupation of the HMO hereby approved details of secure cycle parking for at least 3 cycles 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved cycle parking 
shall be implemented and made available for its intended use prior to the first occupation of the HMO hereby 
approved and shall be retained thereafter.  

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to encourage more sustainable modes of travel in accordance 
with policies DES1, ST14, A2 and A10 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5. The HMO hereby permitted shall not be occupied by more than seven residents. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in line with the applicant’s intentions.  

 
Notes to applicant 
 

 The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain unrecorded coal mining related 
hazards.  If any coal mining feature is encountered during development, this should be reported immediately 
to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority  
 
Standing Advice valid from 1st January 2021 until 31st December 2022 

 

 The applicant is advised that they have a duty to adhere to the regulations of Part 2A of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 and the current Building Control 
Regulations with regards to contaminated land. The responsibility to ensure the safe development of land 
affected by contamination rests primarily with the developer. 

 

 All drainage works shall be undertaken in accordance with Building Regulations Approved Document H. 
 

 
 


